services, project goals, fee and schedule of performance in accordance with applicable 
fiscal and budgetary constraints.  Work Orders will be incorporated by reference and 
attached hereto this Agreement, as Exhibit D.1, D.2, D.3, etc. 

Total compensation for all services shall not exceed $18,647,400.00 (Eighteen Million Six 
Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred U.S. dollars) unless specifically authorized 
by the City Council. 

2.3 The CONSULTANT shall maintain an adequate and competent staff of professionally 
qualified personnel available to the CITY for the purpose of rendering the required 
engineering and/or consultant services hereunder, and shall diligently execute the  work